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LYNNE FEATHERSTONE MP

House of Commons, London, SWIA 0AA
Tel: 020 7219 8401/ emall: lynne@lynnefeatherstone.org / www.lynnefeatherstone.org

Rt Hon Des Browne MP
Secretary Of State for Defence
Ministry Of Defence

Floor 5, Main Building
Whitehall | '
LONDON ’
SWIA 2HB

Our Ref: m b a

Date: 14 july 2008

Pew Do

| write on the behalf of niy constituent who has expressed concerns regarding the recent
occurrence a large number of UFO sightings. | have attached a copy of their letter which lays
out their concerns in more detail.

I would be grateful if you could reply to me, addressing the specific concerns that my

PARLIAMENT FOR HORNSEY & VWOOD GREEN

Whilst your MP wifl trest as | any personal which you pass on, she will silow authorised staff ¢o see the information if this is nesded to heip and adviss you, and may pass akt or some of this Information to
agencies such as the Department of Work & Pensions, Revanue & Customs or the local Council if this is nacessery to heip with your case. She may wish to write to you from time to time, 6o keep you informed on relszed irsues
that you might find of interest. Plaase et her know if you do not wish to be contactad in this way.

FOR LARGE PRINT COPY, PLEASE CALL 020 8340 5459
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Wingows.L‘lye Hotmail Print Message

. .Windows Live™
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@ Print X Ciose window

FW: Feedback from Lynne's site
: From: FEATHERSTONE, Lynne (FEATHERSTONEL@pariiament.uk)

. Sent: 10 July 2008 10:10:40

————— Original Message-----

From: %[milto: ems.org.uk]
Sent: uly 08 13:1

To: FEATHERSTONE, Lynne
Subject: FW: Feedback from Lynne's site

————— Original Message-—---

rron: [

Sent: uly 08 12:04

o

Sub : ack from Lynne's site

Below il ihe result of your feedback form. It was submitted by

Tuesday, July 8, 2008 at 12:04:07

T T S e e e e e e = e T " e S0 e . " T - - - — - " —— " — - = 4 . = - — o _ - —— -

Question: Hi, and greetings.I am writing regarding the rash of UFO
sightings, I have seen a similar thing in Hornsey a few years ago. I
would like some qguestions asked of the Government, specifically what is
their position on these occurrances, have they ever hidden evidence from
the public, and has there ever been any official contact. Its time this
issue was taken seriously, and the best way to slay paranoia is to deal
with issues openly. What would it take to get you or somebody to ask
such qguestions in the house? Many thanks for your attention.

emailm: otmail .co.uk

Address3: London

Sign up for email column (non-EARS): box checked

Submit: Submit your question or comment

14/07/2008 16:30

http://by102w.bayl02.mail.live.com/mail/PrintShell.aspx?type:mcs... :'
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MINISTERIAL CORRESPONDENCE - TO BE GIVEN PRIORITY AT ALL TIMES Page 1 of 2

Fom: [

Sent: 21 July 2008 09:52
Tor I
Subject: FW: Release-Authorised: Ministerial Correspondence: MC03861/2008

Attachments: MC03861 2008 - 20080721093713 - S - FEATHERSTONE.tif

Another for youl!

Hd o! DA!—LACEU

VANBOEBa

WHITEHALL
ONDON

From: Ministerial Correspondence

Sent: 21 July 2008 09:38

To: DAS-Sec; Low Flying

Subject: Release-Authorised: Ministerial Correspondence: MC03861/2008

MINISTERIAL CORRESPONDENCE - TO BE GIVEN PRIORITY AT ALL
TIMES

To: DAS Sec

Copy To:

Our Reference: MC03861/2008
Correspondent: Lynne Featherstone MP
Minister Replying: US of S

Draft Required By: 25 July 2008
Additional Advice:

Detailed guidance on handling Ministerial Correspondence can be found at
http://main.defence.mod.uk/min_parl/PariBrch/MCguid.htm.

If you have access to DII, please follow this link to action this request:
http://pt/_Layouts/PT/TaskList/TaskList.aspx

e If you do not have access to DII, please email drafts to Ministerial-
Correspondence@mod.uk.

o If attached includes a specific request for recorded information, then it should be
treated under the terms of the Freedom of Information Act 2000. You will heed
to acknowledge that you have applied the Act and provide details of the right of
appeal. You may also need to additionally log this correspondence on the Access to
Information toolkit and comply with the separate FOI guidance - particularly if we

21/07/2008



' MINISTERIAL CORRESPONDENCE - TO BE GIVEN PRIORITY AT ALL TIMES Page 2 of 2

.ueed to withhold information.

* You will be held accountable for the draft answer and advice that you provide - it
must be accurate and not misleading in any way.

¢ A named official at Pay Band B2 level or above must clear draft. Other Government
Departments or MOD divisions should be consulted as necessary.

o If this correspondence should be dealt with by another branch, please liaise and
agree transfer with them immediately before informing the MCU.

* SofS has made the prompt handling of Ministerial Correspondence a
priority: please ensure the above deadline is met.

MOD Parliamentary Branch

Ministerial Correspondence Unit
t:
f:
e: Ministerial-Correspondence@mod.uk

21/07/2008
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Thank you for your letter of 14 July (ref: ) on behalf of your constituent_ of

_, Haringey, London.

Firstly, it may be helpful if | explain that the Ministry of Defence has no expertise or role in
respect of 'UFO/flying saucer' matters or to the question of the existence or otherwise of
extraterrestrial life forms, about which it remains totally open-minded. The MOD
examines any reports of sightings solely to establish whether what was seen might have
some defence significance. The MOD’s only concern therefore, is to establish whether
there is any evidence that the United Kingdom's airspace might have been compromised
by hostile or unauthorized foreign military activity. The MOD is not aware of any official

contact with extraterrestrial life.

Before 1967 all "UFO" files were destroyed after five years, as there was insufficient
public interest in the subject to merit their permanent retention. However since 1967,
following an increase in public interest in this subject, "UFO" report files are now routinely

preserved. Directorate of Air Staff files for 1967 to 1984, and any files prior to 1967 which

did survive, are now available for examination at The National Archives, Ruskin Avenue,
Kew, Richmond, Surrey, TW9 4DU, Telephone: 0208 876 3444. Details of how to access
these records and The National Archives on line catalogue can be found on their website

at hitp//:www.nationalarchives.gov.uk.

The Directorate of Air Staff which collates all UFO sighting reports received by the MOD,

has records of alleged UFO sightings dating back to 1984 whilst the Defence Intelligence

W7 o Pl [Jlecs
2 Fexte oLy o
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. ‘ Staff has a smaller number of files dating back to the late 1970s. The MOD has recently
begun a programme to transfer some 160 of these files to The National Archives where
they will be available to view by the general public over the internet. The first eight files

were transferred electronically in May of this year.
-an also be interested to know that details of UFO sightings for the period 1997-
2007 are already available for viewing on the MOD website, www.mod.uk, by searching

under the phrase UFO reports.

I hope this is helpful.

Derek Twigg MP

Lynne Featherstone MP
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Thank you for your letter of 14 July (ref: ) on behalf of your constituent —

Firstly, it may be helpful if | explain that the Ministry of Defence has no expertise or role in
respect of 'UFO/flying saucer' matters or to the question of the existence or otherwise of
extraterrestrial life forms, about which it remains totally open-minded. The MOD
examines any reports of sightings solely to establish whether what was seen might have
some defence significance. The MOD’s only concern therefore, is to establish whether
there is any evidence that the United Kingdom's airspace might have been compromised

by hostile or unauthorized foreign military activity.

Unless there is evidence of a potential threat to the United Kingdom from an external
‘military source, and to date no 'UFQ' report has revealed such evidence, we do not
attempt to identify the precise nature of each sighting reported to us. We believe that
rational explanations, such as aircraft lights or natural phenomena, could be found for

- them if resources were diverted for this purposé_, but it is not the function of the MOD to
provide this kind of aerial identification service. It would be an inappropriate use of

defence resources if we were to do so.
| am sorry of could not be of more help.

Derek Twigg MP

Janet Dean MP

Lt & [t
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AL
HOUSE OF COMMONS
LONDON SW1A 0AA -

JANET DEAN MP
- ‘Labour Member of Parliament for the Burton Constituency

Our Ref: ID/jr/gencor Jmed|

14" July 2008

The Rt Hon Des Browne MP
Secretary of State for Defence
Ministry of Defence

Floor 5, Main Building
Whitehall

London SW1A 2HB

Dear Des

0ros - o= v Tret

I am Writing on behalf of my constituent, [l} who recently contacted my -
office for advice.

In brief, and her family were driving through Branston on the outskirts of
Burton at 11.30pm on Saturday 28™ June when they noticed orange lights in the sky.
At first they thought there was nothing unusual, but on further observation, noticed
that the lights were moving in a manner that would have been impossible for a
conventional aircraft.

My constituent explained that she saw quite a few people outside in the town, also
clearly watching these lights. When she and her family returned home,%
rang the police and described what they had seen. She was allegedly advis t the
police had received quite a few calls from other people who had had the same
experience.

-would like to know if there is a rational explanation for what she and her
family saw. I would very much welcome any advice you can provide and look
forward to hearing from you in due course.

Ground Floor, Cross Street Business Centre, Cross Street, Burton upon Trent, Staffordshire, DE14 1EF
Tel: 01283 509166 Fax: 01283 569964 www.janetdean.info




MINISTERIAL CORRESPONDENCE - TO BE GIVEN PRIORITY AT ALL TIMES Page 1 of 2

L

Fom: |

Sent: 18 July 2008 10:59
To I ,
Subject: FW: Release-Authorised: Ministerial Correspondence: MC03844/2008

Attachments: MC03844 2008 - 20080718104248 - S - Dean.tif

Hd of DAS-LACEU

5-H

MAIN BUILDIN
WHITEHALL
LONDON SW1A 2HB

From: Ministerial Correspondence

Sent: 18 July 2008 10:44

To: DAS-Sec; Low Flying

Subject: Release-Authorised: Ministerial Correspondence: MC03844/2008

MINISTERIAL CORRESPONDENCE - TO BE GIVEN PRIORITY AT ALL
TIMES

To: DAS Sec
Copy To:
Our Reference: MC03844/2008

- Correspondent: Janet Dean MP
Minister Replying: US of S
Draft Required By: 24 July 2008
Additional Advice:

» Detailed guidance on handling Ministerial Correspondence can be found at
http://main.defence.mod.uk/min_parl/PariBrch/MCguid.htm.

e If you have access to DII, please follow this link to action this request:
http://pt/_Layouts/PT/TaskList/TaskList.aspx

e If you do not have access to DII, please email drafts to Ministerial-
Correspondence@mod.uk.

o If attached includes a specific request for recorded information, then it should be
treated under the terms of the Freedom of Information Act 2000. You will need
to acknowledge that you have applied the Act and provide details of the right of
appeal. You may also need to additionally log this correspondence on the Access to
Information toolkit and comply with the separate FOI guidance - particularly if we -
need to withhold information.

21/07/2008




MINISTERIAL CORRESPONDENCE - TO BE GIVEN PRIORITY AT ALL TIMES Page 2 of 2

v

. You will be held accountable for the draft answer and advice that you provide - it
must be accurate and not misleading in any way.

e A named official at Pay Band B2 level or above must clear draft. Other Government
Departments or MOD divisions should be consulted as necessary.

e If this correspondence should be dealt with by another branch, please liaise and
agree transfer with them immediately before informing the MCU.

e SofS has made the prompt handling of Ministerial Correspondence a
priority: please ensure the above deadline is met.

MOD Parliamentary Branch

Ministerial Correspondence Unit
t:
f:
e: Ministerial-Correspondence@mod.uk

21/07/2008




reom:

Sent: 10 July 2008 12:59

T

Subject: Release-authorised: UNIDENTIFIED FLYING OBJECTS TO03112/2008

Thank you for your e-mail to Secretary of State for Defence, Des Browne, regarding your research
into Extra Terrestrials. It has been passed to this office to answer as we have responsibility for this
subject.

Despite what many people think, the MoD does not have any expertise or role in respect of
'UFO/flying saucer' matters or to the question of the existence or otherwise of extraterrestrial
lifeforms, about which it remains totally open-minded. I should add that to date the MoD knows of
no evidence which substantiates the existence of these alleged phenomena. The MoD examines any
reports of 'unidentified flying objects' it receives solely to establish whether what was seen might
have some defence significance; namely, whether there is any evidence that the United Kingdom's
airspace might have been compromised by hostile or unauthorized foreign military activity.

Unless there is evidence of a potential threat to the United Kingdom from an external military
source, and to date no 'UFO' report has revealed such evidence, we do not attempt to identify the
precise nature of each sighting reported to us. We believe that rational explanations, such as aircraft
lights or natural phenomena, could be found for them if resources were diverted for this purpose, but
it is not the function of the MOD to provide this kind of aerial identification service. It would be an
inappropriate use of defence resources if we were to do so.

I hope this explains the MoD position.

Yours sincerely,

DAS-FOI

05-H fillction 40
- MoD main Building
Whitehall

London

SW1A 2HB

10/07/2008




T003112 2008 - 20080710115623 - S -
From: feedback@www.mod.uk
Sent: 09 July 2008 15:34
To: Ministers
Subject: URGENT: I AM FRENCH AND I WANT TO SHOW YOU MY DISCOVERY. HIGH
LEVEL DEFENSE

Below is the result of your feedback form. It was submitted on wednesday, July
9, 2008 at 15:34:23

firstname:

Tastname:
address1: [

address?2: Address 1ine 2
towncity: Paris

statecounty: france

postzipcode: [ 40|

country. France

e-nai: [

informationrequest: Hi,

I am a french photographer graduate from the high school M: I won
the vocation Award. Please, respect my anonymous and sor nglish. I
want to show you my discovery. It is very serious:

In the night of 15 to 16 september 1994, at Metepec near State of mexico; 200
people saw red ufos Tike over liverpool in june. s 38 years
old, saw a UFO, ran for her camera, but only vid mething strange like
a Tuminous humanoid in her garden.

At the first see on the video, the creature looks 1like funny. So, at the sight
of the video and analysis of the time, concluded a little too quick1¥ a disguise
of the Independence Day. We must be wary appearances. The level of sharpness
does not validate the veracity of a document.

I make an investigation and some new more analysis on this video and the
discovery is big. The new analysis clearly show a creature with an expressive
face. The image is not very sharp. However, analysis of 2008 is much more clear
as that of 1994. we can see perfectly morphological elements.

The proof_is there: Morphological details, invisible for naked eyes and revealed
b% my analysis, corroborate the sighting of the same day in zimbabwe with 60
childrens who saw the same ufo with 2 aliens.

Go to this website and read the investigation carefully :
http://www.alienproof.org You must communicate my discovery at the high level.

Regards

submit: Send Form

Page 1




TREAT OFFICIAL CORRESPONDENCE - TO BE GIVEN A HIGH PRIORITY Page 1 of 2

From: Parli Branch-Treat-Official

Sent: 10 July 2008 11:57

To: DAS-Sec; Low Flying

Subject: Release-Authorised: Treat Official Correspondence: TO03112/2008

Follow Up Flag: Follow Up
Flag Status: Flagged
Attachments:  TO03112 2008 - 20080710115623 -J s

TREAT OFFICIAL CORRESPONDENCE - TO BE GIVEN A HIGH PRIORITY

To: DAS Sec

Copy To:

Our Reference: T003112/2008
Due Date: 30 July 2008
Correspondent:

Additional Advice:

The Rt Hon Des Browne MP has received the attached correspondence from a member of
the public, which this office has neither retained nor acknowledged. Please send a reply on
behalf of the PM/Minister/Department.

Ministers attach great importance to correspondence being answered promptly, and your
reply should be sent within 15 working days of the date of this message. If,
exceptionally, this should prove impossible, an interim reply should be sent within the
same timescale. You should be aware that No 10 periodically calls for a sample of letters
sent by officials on the PM's behalf for his perusal.

If correspondence includes a specific request for recorded information then it should be
treated under the terms of the Freedom of Information Act 2000, even if the Act is not
specifically mentioned. In general, if you meet the Department's 15 working day deadline
and respond fully to the request for information, then there is no need to follow the full
procedures for FOI requests. However, you will still need to acknowledge that you have
applied the Act and provide details of their right of appeal (see link below). If the
correspondence requests information which is not already in the public domain, and
particularly if you considering withholding information, then you should formally treat it as
a FOI request. The correspondence should be logged on the Access to Information toolkit
and you should consult and comply with the separate FOI guidance from DG Info. Note, the
shorter deadline for responding to Ministerial and Treat Official correspondence will stili
apply. If you are in any doubt as to whether a piece of correspondence should be treated
as an FOI request, you should ask your FOI Focal Point or refer to the guidance produced
by DG Info. (See the guidance at
http://defenceintranet.diiweb.r.mil.uk/Defencelntranet/Admin/RespondToRequestsForInformatic

It is important that branches ensure they have simple systems to track

correspondence received from members of the public, though the Parliamentary

Toolkit records the basic details. If you have access to a DII/C terminal, please

follow this link (once a response has been sent) to add your Final Reply Date and
- close the case to remove it from your TO Task List:

the Toolkit should notify the Ministerial Correspondence Unit (via ParliBranch-
Treat-Official@mod.uk) of the date of their reply so that Parli Branch can close
the record on the Toolkit.

Detailed guidance on handling TO Correspondence can be found on the Defence Intranet at

10/07/2008




TREAT OFFICIAL CORRESPONDENCE - TO BE GIVEN A HIGH PRIORITY Page 2 of 2

http://main.defence.mod.uk/min_parl/ParlBrch/TOGuid.htm. If you do not have access to
he Intranet, please inform the Ministerial Correspondence Unit.

Email: ParliBranch-Treat-Official@mod.uk

Regards,

MOD Parliamentary Branch
Ministerial Correspondence Unit

f:
e: ParliBranch-Treat-Official@mod.uk

10/07/2008



Page 1 of 1

R

._

From: [N

Sent: 08 July 2008 13:46
To: !
Subject: Release-authorised: UFQO IMAGE - TO02998/2008

Dear Chris,

Thank you for your e-mail to Secretary of State for Defence, Des Browne, regarding an
image of an Unidentified Flying Object that you have put up for sale on e-bay. It has been passed to
this office to answer as we have responsibility for this subject.

Despite what many people think, the MoD does not have any expertise or role in respect of
'UFO/flying saucer' matters or to the question of the existence or otherwise of extraterrestrial
lifeforms, about which it remains totally open-minded. I should add that to date the MoD knows of
no evidence which substantiates the existence of these alleged phenomena. The MoD examines any
reports of 'unidentified flying objects' it receives solely to establish whether what was seen might
have some defence significance; namely, whether there is any evidence that the United Kingdom's
airspace might have been compromised by hostile or unauthorized foreign military activity.

Unless there is evidence of a potential threat to the United Kingdom from an external military
source, and to date no "UFO' report has revealed such evidence, we do not attempt to identify the
precise nature of each sighting reported to us. We believe that rational explanations, such as aircraft
lights or natural phenomena, could be found for them if resources were diverted for this purpose, but
it is not the function of the MOD to provide this kind of aerial identification service. It would be an
inappropriate use of defence resources if we were to do so. Further more, it is not MoD policy to
purchase material regarding UFOs from members of the public.

I hope this explains the MoD position.

Yours sincerely,

DAS-FOI

05-H

MoD main Building
Whitehall

London

SW1A 2HB

08/07/2008




T002998 2008 - 20080707120430 - S -
From: feedback@www.mod.uk

Sent: 01 July 2008 20:37
To: Ministers .
Subject: Disclose or Dispose?

Below is _the result of your feedback form. It was submitted on Tuesday, July 1,
2008 at 20:36:47

firstname: [l 40]
lastname:
addressl:_
address2: _

towncity: ware

statecounty: Herts

postzipcode: ‘

country: UK

o-nai: I

informationrequest: As we all know the mod Tike to fabricate all ufo stories or
pictures for the good or bad of the public. well you do a good job to be fair.
anyway, as you are aware recently theres been more sightings then ever. but only
discriptions and no photographic evidence. im no enthusiast and to be honest
dont really care however ive bin at the right place right time without knowing.
anyway i cant explain the full scenario as of yet but heres the script. i posses
an 1maﬁe which i took (not stored on laptop or at home so no point hacking
through my stuff because you wont find it) and ive been encouraged by many
people to persue the matter a little further. i have an encrypted disk with the
;mage o?_sﬁored in a designated location. it is for sale. it is on ebay with the
irect 1link:
http://cqi.ebay.co.uk/GENUINE-UFO-PICTURE_WOQQitemz260256891287QQcmdzviewItem?ha
sh=1tem260256891287&_trkparms=72%3A12%7C39%3A1%7C65%3A12&_trksid=p3286.c0.m14
I have purely put this forward to you as i think you the mod should have as much
right to have it as average joe even if you destroy it or whatever.

submit: Send Form

Page 1




-TREAT OFFICIAL CORRESPONDENCE - TO BE GIVEN A HIGH PRIORITY Page 1 of 2

Fom:

Sent: 07 July 2008 12:09
To: I
Subject: FW: Release-Authorised: Treat Official Correspondence: TO02998/2008

Attachments: TO02998 2008 - 20080707120430 - S - _Ezm

| think that the correct answer for the correspondent is, in the words of the Duke of
Wellington — “Publish and be damned!” °

From: Parli Branch-Treat-Official

Sent: 07 July 2008 12:05

To: DAS-Sec; Low Flying

Subject: Release-Authorised: Treat Official Correspondence: T002998/2008

TREAT OFFICIAL CORRESPONDENCE - TO BE GIVEN A HIGH PRIORITY

To: DAS Sec
Copy To:

Our Reference: T0O02998/2008
Due Date: 25 July 2008
Correspondent:

Additional Advice:

The Rt Hon Des Browne MP has received the attached correspondence from a member of
the public, which this office has neither retained nor acknowledged. Please send a reply on
behalf of the PM/Minister/Department.

Ministers attach great importance to correspondence being answered promptly, and your
reply should be sent within 15 working days of the date of this message. If,
exceptionally, this should prove impossible, an interim reply should be sent within the
same timescale. You should be aware that No 10 periodically calls for a sample of letters
sent by officials on the PM's behalf for his perusal.

If correspondence includes a specific request for recorded information then it should be
treated under the terms of the Freedom of Information Act 2000, even if the Act is not
specifically mentioned. In general, if you meet the Department's 15 working day deadline
and respond fully to the request for information, then there is no need to foliow the full
procedures for FOI requests. However, you will still need to acknowledge that you have
applied the Act and provide details of their right of appeal (see link below). If the
correspondence requests information which is not already in the public domain, and
particularly if you considering withholding information, then you should formally treat it as
a FOI request. The correspondence should be logged on the Access to Information toolkit
and you should consult and comply with the separate FOI guidance from DG Info. Note, the
shorter deadline for responding to Ministerial and Treat Official correspondence will still
apply. If you are in any doubt as to whether a piece of correspondence should be treated
as an FOI request, you should ask your FOI Focal Point or refer to the guidance produced
by DG Info. (See the guidance at
http://defenceintranet.diiweb.r.mil.uk/Defencelntranet/Admin/RespondToRequestsForInformatic

It is important that branches ensure they have simple systems to track
correspondence received from members of the public, though the Parliamentary

08/07/2008
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-TREAT OFFICIAL CORRESPONDENCE - TO BE GIVEN A HIGH PRIORITY Page 2 of 2

.oolkit records the basic details. If you have access to a DII/C terminal, please
follow this link (once a response has been sent) to add your Final Reply Date and
close the case to remove it from your TO Task List:

the Toolkit should notify the Ministerial Correspondence Unit (via ParliBranch-
Treat-Official@mod.uk) of the date of their reply so that Parli Branch can close
the record on the Toolkit.

Detailed guidance on handling TO Correspondence can be found on the Defence Intranet at
http://main.defence.mod.uk/min_parl/PariBrch/TOGuid.htm. If you do not have access to
the Intranet, please inform the Ministerial Correspondence Unit.

Email: ParliBranch-Treat-Official@mod.uk

Regards,

MOD Parliamentary Branch
Ministerial Correspondence Unit

f:
e: ParliBranch-Treat-Official@mod.uk

08/07/2008
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From: _on behalf of Low Flying o

Sent: 30 June 2008 14:04
To:
Subject: FW: Release-Authorised: Treat Official Correspondence: TO02940/2008

Attachments: T002940 2008 - 20080630132456 - S I 0|
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From: Parli Branch-Treat-Official

Sent: 30 June 2008 13:26

To: DAS-Sec; Low Flying

Subject: Release-Authorised: Treat Official Correspondence: T002940/2008

5-H tion 40
MAIN BUILDING

TREAT OFFICIAL CORRESPONDENCE - TO BE GIVEN A HIGH PRIORITY

To: DAS Sec

Copy To:

Our Reference: TO02940/2008
Due Date: 18 July 2008
Correspondent:

Additional Advice:

the Department has received the attached correspondence from a member of the public,
which this office has neither retained nor acknowledged. Please send a reply on behalf of
the PM/Minister/Department.

Ministers attach great importance to correspondence being answered promptly, and your
reply should be sent within 15 working days of the date of this message. If,
exceptionally, this should prove impossible, an interim reply should be sent within the
same timescale. You should be aware that No 10 periodically calls for a sample of letters
sent by officials on the PM's behalf for his perusal.

If correspondence includes a specific request for recorded information then it should be
treated under the terms of the Freedom of Information Act 2000, even if the Act is not
specifically mentioned. In general, if you meet the Department's 15 working day deadline
and respond fully to the request for information, then there is no need to follow the full
procedures for FOI requests. However, you will still need to acknowledge that you have
applied the Act and provide details of their right of appeal (see link below). If the
correspondence requests information which is not already in the public domain, and
particularly if you considering withholding information, then you should formally treat it as
a FOI request. The correspondence should be logged on the Access to Information toolkit
and you should consult and comply with the separate FOI guidance from DG Info. Note, the
shorter deadline for responding to Ministerial and Treat Official correspondence will still

30/06/2008
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pply. If you are in any doubt as to whether a piece of correspondence should be treated
as an FOI request, you should ask your FOI Focal Point or refer to the guidance produced
by DG Info. (See the guidance at
http://defenceintranet.diiweb.r.mil.uk/Defencelntranet/Admin/RespondToRequestsForInformatic

It is important that branches ensure they have simple systems to track
correspondence received from members of the public, though the Parliamentary
Toolkit records the basic details. If you have access to a DII/C terminal, please
follow this link (once a response has been sent) to add your Final Reply Date and
close the case to remove it from your TO Task List:
http://pt/_Layouts/PT/TaskList/TaskList.aspx. Lead Branches without access to
the Toolkit should notify the Ministerial Correspondence Unit (via ParliBranch-
Treat-Official@mod.uk) of the date of their reply so that Parli Branch can close
the record on the Toolkit.

Detailed guidance on handling TO Correspondence can be found on the Defence Intranet at
http://main.defence.mod.uk/min_parl/PariBrch/TOGuid.htm. If you do not have access to
the Intranet, please inform the Ministerial Correspondence Unit.

Email: ParliBranch-Treat-Official@mod.uk

Regards,

MOD Parliamentary Branch

Ministerial Correspondence Unit
t:
t:
f:
e: ParliBranch-Treat-Official@mod.uk

30/06/2008
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. www.ufodata.co.uk

Reply to: | , Pontefract, West Yorkshire,

() .
N —

Date: 26th June 2008.
Dear Sir/Madam,

This is a Freedom of Information Act request. I would like to request copies of all docu-

mentation either written or electronic relating to the alleged UFO sighting by m:m
and colleagues over Tern Hill barracks near Market Drayton in Shropshire on

June 7th 2008. ,

1understand that|j I ceported the incidents in question to his commanding
officers. I would therefore like to request a copy of this report either written or electronic
and any other reports submitted by any other military personnel at Tern Hill barracks on
the night in question (June 7th 2008).

I would also respectfully like to request a copy of the video film footage taken by [0/
Fn jartd any other such footage that may have been taken by other military personnel at
e times. ;

Yours sincerely,

Features Editor.



The National Archives
UFO photos Tern Hill Barracks
Request for information on UFOs photographed by soldier at Tern Hill Barracks, Shropshire, on 7 June 2008. This report and another at p 11 were probably caused by sightings of ‘sky lanterns.’
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rrom: N

Sent: 20 May 2008 10:07

Subject: Release-authorised: TO02269/2008 UFOs - m

Deo N

Thank you for your e-mail of 13 May 2008 to Secretary of State for Defence, Des Browne. It has
been passed to this office to answer as we are the branch with responsibility for UFO matters within
the MOD.

First, it may be helpful if 1 explain that the Ministry of Defence examines any reports of
‘unidentified flying objects’ it receives solely to establish whether what was seen might have some
defence significance; namely, whether there is any evidence that the United Kingdom’s airspace
might have been compromised by hostile or unauthorised air activity. Unless there is evidence of a
potential threat to the United Kingdom from an external source, and to date no ‘UFO’ report has
revealed such evidence, we do not attempt to identify the precise nature of each sighting reported to -
us. We believe that rational explanations, such as aircraft lights or natural phenomena, could be
found for them if resources were diverted for this purpose, but it is not the function of the MOD to
provide this kind of aerial identification service. It would be an inappropriate use of defence
resources if we were to do so.

The MOD does not have any expertise or role in respect of ‘UFO/flying saucer’ matters or the
question of the existence or otherwise of extraterrestrial life forms, about which it remains totally
open-minded. 1 should add that to date, the MOD knows of no evidence which substantiates the
existence of these alleged phenomena.

You may wish to be aware that the MOD has already released a great deal of information about
UFOs which is available for public viewing. MOD files were routinely destroyed after five years
until 1967 when they were generally preserved for The National Archives. A few have survived
before 1967 and these together with records up to 1986-87 are now available for pubhc viewing. We
have also just announced that we will be releasing some 160 of our UFO files covering the late
1970s to 2007 over the next 3 years which will be available at The National Archives, who can be
contacted at Ruskin Avenue, Richmond, Kew, Surrey TW9 4DU or telephone, 020 8876 3444. The
National Archives also have a website giving information about the records they hold and how to
access them. This can be found on the internet at: http://www.nationalarchives.gov.uk. The Ministry

. of Defence Freedom of Information website also contains some released information on UFOs. This
can be accessed the internet at:
http://www.mod.uk/Defencelnternet/FreedomOfInformation/PublicationScheme, by searching under
UFO reports.

I ' hope this is helpful.

Yours sincerely,

DAS-FOI

os-t{ilbion 40
MOD Main Building

20/05/2008



T002269 2008 - 20080514100455 - S -
From: feedback@www.mod.uk
Sent: 13 may 2008 00:20
To: Ministers
Subject: Ask a Minister

Below is the result of your feedback form. It was submitted on Tuesday, mMay 13,
2008 at 00:20:09

txtfirstname: _l
txtlasthame: -@
txtsubject: About UFO
txtaddressl: _
txtaddress2:

txttowntity: Insko

txtstatecountry: Zzachodniopomorkie

txtzipcodepostcode: _:E

txtcountry: Poland

txtemailAddress: _

txtrequest: What MOD can tell me about UFO's over England or Scotland? And
please, don't say "there was no UFO's over England".

Page 1
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Fom:

Sent: 14 May 2008 10:30
To: I
Subject: FW: Release-Authorised: Treat Official Correspondence: TO02269/2008

Attachments: TO02269 2008 - 20080514100455 - S - | t40]

From: Parli Branch-Treat-Official

Sent: 14 May 2008 10:05

To: DAS-Sec; Low Flying

Subject: Release-Authorised: Treat Official Correspondence: T002269/2008

TREAT OFFICIAL CORRESPONDENCE - TO BE GIVEN A HIGH PRIORITY

To: DAS Sec
Copy To:

Our Reference: TO02269/2008
Due Date: 04 June 2008

Correspondent: D
Additional Advice:

The Rt Hon Des Browne MP has received the attached correspondence from a member of
the public, which this office has neither retained nor acknowledged. Please send a reply on
behalf of the PM/Minister/Department.

Ministers attach great importance to correspondence being answered promptly, and your
reply should be sent within 15 working days of the date of this message. If,
exceptionally, this should prove impossible, an interim reply should be sent within the
same timescale. You should be aware that No 10 periodically calls for a sample of letters
sent by officials on the PM's behalf for his perusal.

If correspondence includes a specific request for recorded information then it should be
treated under the terms of the Freedom of Information Act 2000, even if the Act is not
specifically mentioned. In general, if you meet the Department's 15 working day deadline
and respond fully to the request for information, then there is no need to follow the full
procedures for FOI requests. However, you will still need to acknowledge that you have
applied the Act and provide details of their right of appeal (see link below). If the
correspondence requests information which is not already in the public domain, and
particularly if you considering withholding information, then you should formally treat it as
a FOI request. The correspondence should be logged on the Access to Information toolkit
and you should consult and comply with the separate FOI guidance from DG Info. Note, the
shorter deadline for responding to Ministerial and Treat Official correspondence will still
apply. If you are in any doubt as to whether a piece of correspondence should be treated
as an FOI request, you should ask your FOI Focal Point or refer to the guidance produced
by DG Info. (See the guidance at
http://defenceintranet.diiweb.r.mil.uk/Defencelntranet/Admin/RespondToRequestsForInformat.

It is important that branches ensure they have simple systems to track
correspondence received from members of the public, though the Parliamentary
Toolkit records the basic details. If you have access to a DII/C terminal, please
follow this link (once a response has been sent) to add your Final Reply Date and
close the case to remove it from your TO Task List:

14/05/2008
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‘le Toolkit should notify the Ministerial Correspondence Unit (via ParliBranch-
Treat-Official@mod.uk) of the date of their reply so that Parli Branch can close
the record on the Toolkit.

Detailed guidance on handling TO Correspondence can be found on the Defence Intranet at
http://main.defence.mod.uk/min_parl/PariBrch/TOGuid.htm. If you do not have access to
the Intranet, please inform the Ministerial Correspondence Unit.

Email: ParliBranch-Treat-Official@mod.uk

Regards,

MOD Parliamentary Branch
Ministerial Correspondence Unit

14/05/2008
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Sent: 07 May 2008 16:14
To:
Subject: Release-authorised: UNGA 33/426 (1978) - TREAT OFFICIAL 01999/2008

Dear Mr McDonald and Dr Salla,

Thank you for your letter of 15 March 2008 to the Prime Minister regarding the
implementation of United Nations General Assembly decision 33/426 of 1978. It has been passed to
this branch to answer as we have the lead on UFO matters for the Ministry of Defence (MOD).

First, it may be helpful if I explain that the Ministry of Defence examines any reports of
‘unidentified flying objects’ it receives solely to establish whether what was seen might have some
defence significance; namely, whether there is any evidence that the United Kingdom’s airspace
might have been compromised by hostile or unauthorised air activity. Unless there is evidence of a
potential threat to the United Kingdom from an external source, and to date no ‘UFO’ report has
revealed such evidence, we do not attempt to identify the precise nature of each sighting reported to
us. We believe that rational explanations, such as aircraft lights or natural phenomena, could be
found for them if resources were diverted for this purpose, but it is not the function of the MOD to
provide this kind of aerial identification service. It would be an inappropriate use of defence
resources if we were to do so.

The UK does not intend to take a pro-active stance in the UN given its limited interest in this matter.
You may be interested to know that the MOD has made a commitment to transfer some 160 files
dating back to the late 1970s to 2007 to The National Archives. The files are from both Defence
Intelligence Staff and the Directorate of Air Staff, which is the lead branch on UFO matters across
the MoD. The transfer programme will take place in chronological order and will take some three
years to complete. It is due to commence shortly. Once they are transferred, the files will be
available for viewing on The National Archives website. You may also be interested to know that the
MOD has already released a considerable amount of information regarding UFOs on its own website
www.mod.uk, including details of UFO sightings for the period 1997-2007.

I hope this explains our position.

Yours sincerely,

I
DAS-FO
05-
MOD Main Building
Whitehall
London

SW1A 2HB

07/05/2008
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From: _on behalf of Low Flying

Sent: 25 April 2008 10:38
To I
Subject: FW: Release-Authorised: Treat Official Correspondence: TO01999/2008

Attachments: TO01999 2008 - 20080425101103 - S - McCDONALD.tif

Directorate of Airstaff (Lower Airspace)
Complaints & Enquiries Unit

Floor 5, Zone H

Main Building

Whitehall

London SW1A 2HB

From: Parli Branch-Treat-Official

Sent: 25 April 2008 10:12

To: DAS-Sec; Low Flying

Subject: Release-Authorised: Treat Official Correspondence: TO01999/2008

TREAT OFFICIAL CORRESPONDENCE - TO BE GIVEN A HIGH PRIORITY

To: DAS Sec
Copy To:

Our Reference: T0O01999/2008
Due Date: 16 May 2008

Correspondent: MCDONALD
Additional Advice:

The Prime Minister has received the attached correspondence from a member of the public,
which this office has neither retained nor acknowledged. Please send a reply on behalf of
the PM/Minister/Department.

Ministers attach great importance to correspondence being answered promptly, and your
reply should be sent within 15 working days of the date of this message. If,
exceptionally, this should prove impossible, an interim reply should be sent within the
same timescale. You should be aware that No 10 periodically calls for a sample of letters
sent by officials on the PM's behalf for his perusal.

If correspondence includes a specific request for recorded information then it should be
treated under the terms of the Freedom of Information Act 2000, even if the Act is not
specifically mentioned. In general, if you meet the Department's 15 working day deadline
and respond fully to the request for information, then there is no need to follow the full
procedures for FOI requests. However, you will still need to acknowledge that you have
applied the Act and provide details of their right of appeal (see link below). If the
correspondence requests information which is not already in the public domain, and
particularly if you considering withholding information, then you should formalily treat it as
a FOI request. The correspondence should be logged on the Access to Information toolkit
and you should consult and comply with the separate FOI guidance from DG Info. Note, the

25/04/2008
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horter deadline for responding to Ministerial and Treat Official correspondence will still
‘pply. If you are in any doubt as to whether a piece of correspondence should be treated
as an FOI request, you should ask your FOI Focal Point or refer to the guidance produced
by DG Info. (See the guidance at
http://defenceintranet.diiweb.r.miI.uk/DefenceIntranet/Admin/RespondToRequestsForInformatic

It is important that branches ensure they have simple systems to track
correspondence received from members of the public, though the Parliamentary
Toolkit records the basic details. If you have access to a DII/C terminal, please
follow this link (once a response has been sent) to add your Final Reply Date and
close the case to remove it from your TO Task List:

the Toolkit should notify the Ministerial Correspondence Unit (via ParliBranch-
Treat-Official@mod.uk) of the date of their reply so that Parli Branch can close
the record on the Toolkit.

‘Detailed guidance on handling TO Correspondence can be found on the Defence Intranet at
http://main.defence.mod.uk/min_parl/ParlBrch/TOGuid.htm. If you do not have access to
the Intranet, please inform the Ministerial Correspondence Unit.

Email: ParliBranch-Treat-Official@mod.uk

Regards,

MOD Parliamentary Branch
Ministerial Correspondence Unit
t

tl

f:

25/04/2008
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' Exopolitics Institute @ Exopolitics Toronto e tnstitute for Cooperation in Space @ Institute for Multi Track Diplomacy

. March 15, 2008

Rt Hon Gordon Brown MP
Prime Minister

10 Downing Street,
London, SW1A 2AA
United Kingdom

Dear Prime Minister Brown

RE: REGARDING IMPLEMENTATION OF UNITED NATIONS GENERAL ASSEMBLY
DECISION 33/426, 1978.

UNGA Decision 33/426 (attached) concerns the establishment of a United Nations agency or
department to monitor global reports of Unidentified Flying Objects (UFO) sightings, and to
coordinate international efforts investigating extraterrestrial life. Paragraph Two of the Decision
states the following:

2. the General Assembly invites interested Member States to take appropriate steps to
coordinate on a national level scientific research and investigation into extraterrestrial life,
including unidentified flying objects, and to inform the Secretary-General of the
observations, research and evaluation of such activities.

Your Government has in fact taken steps to implement the terms of Decision 33/426 when on
May 2, 2007 the U.K. Ministry of Defence announced it was releasing up to 7200 secret
Extraterrestrial sightings files going back to 1967, collected by DISS5, a secret unit within the
Ministry of Defence.

Decision 33/426 identified the importance of the Secretary General being briefed by Member
States, including the UK, on three areas concerning UFOs and extraterrestrials. The first
concerns observations of extraterrestrial life/lUFQO’s. The second is research and investigation of
activities related to extraterrestrial life/UFQ’s. Evaluation of activities related to extraterrestrial
life/UFQ’s is the third area described in Decision 33/426.

We therefore request that you forward to the UN Secretary General all relevant information you
have concerning your observations, research and evaluation of your files concerning
extraterrestrial life and UFOs. We have also written to the Heads of Government of France,
Mexico and Brazil making similar requests concerning their own release of UFO files.

Finally, we plan to ask the Secretary General for a meeting towards the end of April so that he
can be briefed o